

GAHC010108372025



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/2867/2025

SMTI GITALI BORDOLOI DAS
ASSTT. PROFESSOR (HINDI)(AD-HOC), SANKARDEV MAHAVIDYALAYA,
LAKHIMPUR, W/O SHRI SUSANTA KUMAR BORDOLOI, R/O VILLAGE
BANGALMORA, P.O. ISLAMGAON, P.S. BIHPURIA, DISTRICT LAKHIMPUR,
ASSAM, PIN 787054

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 4 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY, GOVT. OF
ASSAM, EDUCATION DEPARTMENT(HIGHER), DISPUR, GUWAHATI-781006

2:THE DIRECTOR OF HIGHER EDUCATION
ASSAM
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI-19

3:THE INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS
LAKHIMPUR DISTRICT CIRCLE
LAKHIMPUR-787001

4:THE PRINCIPAL OF SANKARDEVA MAHAVIDYALAYA
PATHALI PAHAR
LAKHIMPUR
PIN-784163

5:GOVERNING BODY
REPRESENTED BY THE CHAIRMAN/SECRETARY
SANKARDEVA MAHAVIDYALAYA
PATHALI PAHAR
LAKHIMPUR
PIN-78416

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. B CHETRI, MS. D BORA

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, HIGHER EDU,

**BEFORE
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDL.) MR. CHINMOY BARUAH**

ORDER

Date : 08.09.2025

Case taken up before the Lawazima Court.

Learned counsels Mr. B. Chetri and Ms. D. Bora appear on behalf of the petitioner.
Heard.

Perused the records.

Perusal of the office note dated 06.09.2025 reveals that notice was issued to the respondent Nos. 4 & 5 by way of registered post with A/D on 18.07.2025.

But, in regard to the aforesaid notice, it appears that neither the A/D cards nor any unserved notices have been received by the concerned section as of yet.

However, perusal of the postal track consignment reports regarding the aforementioned notice issued to the respondent Nos. 4 & 5 are available with the case record, which reveals that notice in respect of the said respondents have been delivered on 01.08.2025.

In view of the observations made above, it may be said that **service in respect of the respondent Nos. 4 & 5 has been completed.**

Accordingly, the instant matter is laid before the Hon'ble Court.

Joint Registrar (Judicial)

Comparing Assistant