

GAHC010108372025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/2867/2025

SMTI GITALI BORDOLOI DAS
ASSTT. PROFESSOR (HINDI)(AD-HOC), SANKARDEV MAHAVIDYALAYA,
LAKHIMPUR, W/O SHRI SUSANTA KUMAR BORDOLOI, R/O VILLAGE
BANGALMORA, P.O. ISLAMGAON, P.S. BIHPURIA, DISTRICT LAKHIMPUR,
ASSAM, PIN 787054

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 4 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY, GOVT. OF
ASSAM, EDUCATION DEPARTMENT(HIGHER), DISPUR, GUWAHATI-781006

2:THE DIRECTOR OF HIGHER EDUCATION
ASSAM
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI-19

3:THE INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS
LAKHIMPUR DISTRICT CIRCLE
LAKHIMPUR-787001

4:THE PRINCIPAL OF SANKARDEVA MAHAVIDYALAYA
PATHALI PAHAR
LAKHIMPUR
PIN-784163

5:GOVERNING BODY
REPRESENTED BY THE CHAIRMAN/SECRETARY
SANKARDEVA MAHAVIDYALAYA
PATHALI PAHAR
LAKHIMPUR
PIN-78416

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. B CHETRI, MS. D BORA

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, HIGHER EDU,

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE N. UNNI KRISHNAN NAIR**

ORDER

Date : 06-03-2026

Mr. B. Chetri, learned counsel for the petitioner submits that even if the plea of the petitioner that she is entitled to 15 (fifteen) marks in the selection process for the 15 (fifteen) years of experience acquired by her, is not permissible to be granted the petitioner at the time of consideration by the Selection Committee in its meeting held on 13-05-2024 in pursuance to the directions passed by this Court vide judgment and order dated 21-11-2023 in W.P.(C) No. 7667/2019 was the candidate securing the highest marks in the earlier round of selection, inasmuch as, the candidate placed at Sl. No. 1 had, in the meantime, accepted and joined Nowgong College as an Assistant Professor, such appointment was made by the Director of Higher Education. He submits that even if the matter is viewed from the said angle, the petitioner is entitled to be so appointed being the candidate now in the fray who had secured highest marks in the selection process. He further submits that the earlier selection process was not taken to its logical conclusion, inasmuch as, the matter was pending before this Court and there were interim orders operating in the matter.

Mr. S. Das, learned standing counsel, Higher Education, Assam submits that he be granted 02 weeks' time to receive instruction on the said submission made by Mr. Chetri.

Prayer accepted.

Registry to list this matter again on 26-03-2026.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant